

No. 08-1438

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
*Assistant Attorney General*

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
A State waives its Eleventh Amendment immunity to suits for money damages under RLUIPA when it accepts federal funds .....	10
A. RLUIPA puts recipients of federal funds on notice that they are subject to suit in federal court for appropriate relief, including money damages .....	11
B. Nothing in the constitution requires Congress to speak more clearly when attaching conditions to funds received by States than when attaching conditions to funds received by local governments .....	18
C. Even if Congress were required to use particular words, it did so when it enacted 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7, which conditions the receipt of federal funds on a State’s waiver of its Eleventh Amendment immunity to suits for violations of antidiscrimination Spending Clause legislation .....	25
Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	15
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	10, 26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>Cardinal v. Metrish</i> , 564 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-109 (filed July 22, 2009) . . . . .	17, 21, 27
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1951 (2008) . . .	32
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	32
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) . . . . .	17
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) . . . . .	10, 26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) . . . . .	29
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) . . . . .	13, 14, 32
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) . . . . .	13, 14, 18, 32
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) . . . . .	29
<i>Gladson v. Iowa Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 551 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	17
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1931 (2008) . . . . .	32
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983) . . . . .	17
<i>Hatzlachh Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 460 (1980) . . . . .	24
<i>Ivory v. Tilton</i> , No. 09-cv-1272, 2010 WL 144356 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2010) . . . . .	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	30, 32
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	16
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	20
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	10, 21
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	27
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934) .....	23
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006) ...	21, 28
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 815 (2003) .....	32
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	31
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	11, 14, 19, 26
<i>Rust v. Nebraska Dep't of Corr. Servs. Religion Study Comm.</i> , No. 08-cv-3185, 2009 WL 3836544 (D. Neb. Nov. 12, 2009) .....	17
<i>Saints Constantine &amp; Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Sasnett v. Litscher</i> , 197 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	10
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	23
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) ....	23

VI

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-821 (filed Jan. 8, 2010) .....	21, 28
<i>Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	24
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8	
Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	4
Amend. I .....	5
Free Exercise Clause .....	28, 29
Amend. XIII .....	5
Amend. XI .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV .....	5
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241:	
Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 12, 20
42 U.S.C. 2000d-4a(1)(A) .....	4
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j) .....	32
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) .....	31
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 12, 13, 20, 26

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. 1997e .....	18
42 U.S.C. 1997e(e) .....	18
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506, § 1003, 100 Stat. 1845 (42 U.S.C. 2000d-7) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a) .....	26, 30
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 (§ 504) ..	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1 (§ 3) .....	2, 11
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(2) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(b) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(b)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(a) .....	4, 11, 12, 23
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(e) .....	18
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f) .....	1, 16
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(4)(A) .....	2, 11
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(6) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(A) .....	2
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1) .....	9, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	5
28 C.F.R. 41.53 .....	31

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 146 Cong. Rec. (2000)</i> .....	2
pp. 16,698-16,699 .....	3
p. 16,699 .....	3
p. 16,701 .....	3
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 3 (1998)</i> .....	3, 18
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....	23
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation with the Federal Government</i> (4th ed. 2006) .....	23
